of the table. Then the inflation compo-
nent of economic growth becomes much
stronger and there appears a high risk
of slowdown in investment-based devel-
opment, particularly in the introduction
of energy-saving technologies.

The data in Table 4 show the ap-
proximate level of increase in selling
prices expected in the economy if the
producers, faced with rising prices for
gas and some other elements in produc-
tion costs, try to hold their profitability
at 2004 levels. We have deliberately ab-
stained from giving quantified parame-
ters for the forecast based on a crisis
scenario – on the assumption that a
considerable overall decline in output

17

Table 3
The operating profitability of Ukrainian firms, assuming volume sales increases of 5 and 2 per
cent, with symmetrical growth in non-gas operating costs and increases in average gas prices

of 150 and 200 per cent over 2004 prices

Profitability of operating activities of Ukrainian firms, %

With a 5 per cent in-
crease in output sold,

symmetrical non-gas cost
growth, and a gas-price

increase of:

With a 2 per cent in-
crease in output sold,

symmetrical non-gas cost
growth, and a gas-price

increase of:

150% 200% 150% 200%

Actual
(2004)

Realistic forecast Pessimistic realistic forecast

Economy total 4.0 -2.7 -3.4 -5.7 -6.5

Agriculture, hunting, forestry 2.0 -3.5 -3.8 -6.6 -6.9

Industry 6.5 -4.8 -7.2 -7.8 -10.3

Mining 1.2 -5.3 -5.9 -8.4 -9.0

Manufacturing 7.8 -3.3 -5.7 -6.3 -8.8

Food and processing  1.2 -5.1 -5.7 -8.2 -8.8

Food industry 2.8 -3.6 -4.2 -6.6 -7.3

Light industry -1.8 -7.7 -8.0 -10.8 -11.2

Lumber and wood working  2.8 -4.5 -5.5 -7.6 -8.6

Pulp and paper; printing 6.4 -5.1 -7.6 -8.2 -10.7

Chemicals and petrochemicals  13.0 -5.1 -10.1 -8.2 -13.4

Chemicals 15.3 -6.8 -13.3 -9.9 -16.6

Other mineral items (building materials
etc.)

5.6

-10.9

-15.1

-14.1

-18.5

Metallurgy and metal working 13.0 -4.4 -9.2 -7.5 -12.4

Metallurgy 12.9 -5.9 -11.1 -9.0 -14.4

Ferrous metallurgy 14.3 -5.1 -10.6 -8.2 -13.9

non-ferrous metallurgy 6.1 -5.8 -8.5 -8.9 -11.7

Machine building 4.6 -2.3 -3.1 -5.3 -6.2

Generation and distribution of electric-
ity, gas and water

2.9

-11.4

-14.8

-14.6

-18.2

Generation and distribution of electricity 6.5 -5.7 -8.5 -8.8 -11.6

Production and distribution of gas-type
fuels

-5.7 -18.0 -20.6 -21.5 -24.2

Production and distribution of heating -16.5 -53.5 -64.7 -58.0 -69.6

Construction 2.2 -2.5 -2.6 -5.5 -5.6

Trade 1.4 -3.3 -3.3 -6.3 -6.4

Hotels and restaurants -7.9 -13.2 -13.2 -16.5 -16.6

Transports 14.4 8.0 7.1 5.3 4.4

Surface transport 12.6 2.2 0 -0.6 -2.9

Source: Calculations based on data of 4–MTP (annual) statistical form “Report of residuals and use of
energy materials and oil processing products”.

18

Table 4
Expected growth in selling prices necessary to maintain profitability at 2004 levels, with in-

creases in average gas prices of 150 and 200 per cent over 2004

Expected growth of selling prices required to
maintain profitability at the 2004 level, with

an average gas-price increase of:

 Operating profitability
in 2004, %

150 % 200 %

Economy total 4.0 111.8 112.6

Agriculture, hunting, forestry 2.0 110.7 111.1